

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No.1:13-cv-01746-SLR
)	
v.)	
)	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III,)	
)	
and)	
)	
ELAINE MANLOVE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
David E. Wilks (Del. Bar #2793)
1300 N. Grant Avenue, Suite 100
Wilmington, DE 19806
Telephone: 302.225.0850
E-mail: dwilks@wlblaw.com

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
Allen Dickerson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Zac Morgan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: 703.894.6800
Fax: 703.894.6811
E-mail: adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Delaware Strong Families

Dated: January 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE STANDARD FOR ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	5
II. DELAWARE STRONG HAS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIM THAT THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL... 6	
A. There is a constitutional presumption that forced disclosure abridges the freedom of association.....	6
B. The Supreme Court has protected organizations from being forced to assume the burdens of PAC status, even when a group, unlike Delaware Strong, engages in express advocacy	8
C. The Supreme Court’s decisions in <i>McConnell</i> and <i>Citizens United</i> do not stand for predicating disclosure upon neutral, nonpartisan informational speech.....	10
1. <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> —decided facially—was revisited on an as-applied basis in <i>Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC</i> . The result limited state regulation to the “functional equivalent” of <i>Buckley</i> ’s “express advocacy.”	10
2. The disclosure upheld in <i>Citizens United</i> —donors who explicitly contribute for a communication that is the functional equivalent of express advocacy— is substantially less burdensome than that asked of Delaware Strong	12
D. The Act’s third-party advertisement reports unconstitutionally impose the burdens of PAC status on non-advocacy organizations	14
E. The Act’s definitions of “third-party advertisement” and “electioneering	

communication” unconstitutionally chill protected speech.....	16
F. Delaware’s third-party disclosure regime goes beyond what the Constitution tolerates.....	17
III. IRREPARABLE HARM WILL RESULT IF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT GRANTED	19
A. Denial of a preliminary injunction would cause greater harm to Plaintiff than Defendants	19
B. The public interest will be vindicated by a preliminary injunction	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>California Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec'y of the U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138, 1142 (D.N.D. 2012)	20
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	9
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6, 7

<i>Opticians Ass'n of Am. v. Indep. Opticians of Am.</i> , 920 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Swartzwelder v. McNally</i> , 297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567, 581 (1957)	20
<i>Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	11
<i>Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 466 F. Supp.2d 195 (D.D.C. 2006).....	12
Statutes, Legislation, and Regulations	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	10
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8002(7)	4
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8002(10)	5, 20
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8002(17)	4
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8002(27)	4, 5
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8005(3)	16
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8030(b)	15
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8030(d)(2)	15
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8030(f).....	16
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031	5, 20
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031(3)	4

15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031(4)	4
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031(a)(3).....	15
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031(a)(4)(a)-(b)	15
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031(b)	15
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031(d).....	4, 15, 16
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8031(f).....	16
72 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 72899 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	13
Federal Election Campaign Act, §302(d).....	16
Federal Election Campaign Act, §304(a)(1) (1980).....	16
Federal Election Campaign Act, §304(a)(4) (1980).....	15
Federal Election Campaign Act, §304(b)(3)(A) (1980).....	15
Federal Election Campaign Act, §304(c)(2) (1980).....	16
